## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Decrease ) Its Revenues for Electric Service

File No. ER-2019-0335 Tracking No. YE-2020-0164

## NOTICE THAT TARIFF WILL BE ALLOWED TO GO INTO EFFECT

Issue date: March 25, 2020

On March 18, 2020, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri (Ameren Missouri) filed proposed tariff sheets, Tracking No. YE-2020-0164, to implement new rates in compliance with the Commission's March 18, 2020 Order Approving Stipulation and Agreements. On March 19, 2020, Ameren Missouri filed substitute tariff sheets. The tariff sheets are designed to decrease Ameren Missouri's gross annual electric revenues by approximately \$32 million, exclusive of applicable gross receipts, sales, franchise or occupational fees or taxes. The tariff sheets also rebase net energy costs to reflect changes in the net energy costs currently included in base rates that, in the absence of this rate case, would have been included in the regular periodic adjustments under Ameren Missouri's existing fuel adjustment clause. The tariff sheets bear an approved expedited effective date of April 1, 2020.

The Commission directed Staff to file a recommendation and any other party to file its response to the tariff no later than 12:00 p.m. on March 23, 2020. Staff filed its recommendation on March 23, 2020. No other responses were received.

Staff reviewed the compliance tariff sheets, as substituted, and recommended they be allowed to become effective on April 1, 2020. Staff stated it found the tariff sheets, as substituted, to be in compliance with the Commission's order.

The Commission has considered the compliance tariff sheets, as substituted, and Staff's recommendation. Since there is no opposition to the compliance tariff sheets taking effect, the Commission will allow Tariff No. YE-2020-0164, as substituted, to take effect by operation of law.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of March, 2020.